ORDINANCE NO. 0-85- 16

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 11.16, SECTION 11.16.01 OF THE CONWAY MUNICIPAL CODE; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES:

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS:

Section 1: That Chapter 11.16, Section 11.16.01 of the Conway Municipal Code be hereby amended to read as follows:

"11.16.01 Adoption of. The is hereby adopted by the City of Conway, Arkansas, for the purpose of establishing rules and regulations for the construction, alteration, removal, demolition, equipment, use and occupancy, location and maintenance of buildings and structures, including permits and penalties, that certain building code known as the Standard Building Code, recommended by the Southern Building Code Congress, being particularly the 1982 Edition thereof and Appendices A, B, C, E, F, H, I, L, M, N, O, P, and Q save and except such portions as are hereafter deleted, modified, or amended herein, except that such sections as are already provided for in this code shall not be included herein, but specifically including those amendments thereto designated at the 1983 and 1984 Revisions of the Standard Building Code, of which not less than three (3) copies have been and are now filed in the office of the Clerk/Treasurer of the City of Conway, Arkansas, and the same are hereby adopted and incorporated as fully as if set out at length herein, and from the date on which this ordinance shall take effect, the provisions thereof shall be controlling in the construction of all buildings and other structures within the corporation limits of the City of Conway, Arkansas, except as regulated by other ordinances of this code."

Section 2: That all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of that conflict.

Section 3: That it is ascertained and declared that it is necessary for the public peace and welfare of the citizens of the City of Conway, Arkansas, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Passed this 26th day of March, 1985.

Dartha Harteriel

APPROVED:

Mayor W W

ATTEST: